Hanover Township Sewer Authority

October 1, 2012
Hanover Township Building

Mr. John LaValla called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.  

Board members attending were Chairman John LaValla, Vice-Chairman Dawn Paden, 

Secretary/Treasurer Tim Seech, Treasurer/Secretary Nancy Voelker, Greg Call Board Member, Project Engineer John Rae, Solicitor John Salopek and Frank Paganie, Office Manager Diane DiBattista. As well as, approximately 10 township residents property owners.  

Public Discussion:  Mr. Iannetti brought in his five water bills he has five different meters for the Garden Center and one for the house across the street that also continues with the Garden Center. Mr. Salopek asked how are well users set up. Mr. Seech mentioned we charge a flat rate of $75.00.  Mr. Salopek will continue to look into this because this is a different type of situation.
Mr. Salopek mentioned we have this information from Mr. Barzd of B&W Insurance. This was brought up in an email to us on August 24, 2011 was discussed but it never was resolved.  We own the grinder pump units question is who is responsible for what situation if it is normal wear and tear we take care of it and if it is an unusual occurrences they would be responsible.  This should be an agreement with part of the application. Need a pump unit agreement this would be with the application packet.  The insurance company wants us to do this in case there is a backup or a break. The residents should have an appropriate insurance coverage. The homeowner insurance may not cover any damage caused by an over flow or back up of the sewer system in the structure service by the pump unit therefore the owner will get other insurance to provide protection for this type of damage if the owner so desires. We tell customers if there is a power outage that they have to stop using water the pump only holds 70 gallons. The agreement tells the customer what to do and they agree to it and they do use the water during an outage and it backs up into their house they’re responsible and not HTSA.  Mr. Salopek said that he would look this information over to get a Resolution to include all of this and make this part of the application process.
There was a discussion by Mr. Rae and Mark Lashhorn regarding the damage to the man pans and uncovered trace wires.

Mr. Rae said that the packet with the change order log to discuss. Contract No. 1 STP General – Change Order No. 1-05 – install 3-inch conduit from UV building to outside fence and install three 1-inch conduits and junction box.  Total Change Order $2,038.08 

Mrs. Paden made a motion to accept Change Order No. 1-05 total of $2,038.08; seconded by Mr. Seech; Motion carried.

Change Order No. 2-04 – complete all work to provide additional phone line to floor box.

Complete all work to provide power and control wiring for 3-inch sludge mag meter and for motor thermostats for connection to the control panel. Amount of Change Order $3,575.00. 
The Change Order of $4,409.00 was not approved at this time and will be addressed in the future if the equipment fails.

-2-

Complete all work provide additional SBR control wiring work contacted Westmoreland and they will complete this work. All the parts ordered are at the Plant. Mr. Rae mentioned that was missing small fuses, relays, terminal blocks. On shop drawings from Sanitaire there providing the PLC (program logic controller) components only the additional parts were not included Greensburg paid for the order. Amount of Change Order $8,567.00. 
Changes in the National Electric Code for extra conduit and wiring between the original shop drawings from “2006” and contract bids in “2010-2011” were noted and discussed.

We are paying the same amount of money. It was noted we wanted to hire someone in the past to insure that everything was correct. Amount of Change Order $2,839.00.  

Total Change Order No. 2-04 - $19,390.00. Mr. LaValla said the new adjusted total for Change Order No. 2-04 - $14,981.00.

Mrs. Paden made a motion to accept Change Order No. 2-04 with a new adjusted total of $14,981.00 (old amount $19,390.00); seconded by Mr. Call; Vote:  Mr. LaValla – Yes, 

Mrs. Paden – Yes, Mr. Seech – No, Mrs. Voelker – Yes, Mr. Call – Yes; Motion carried. 
Mr. Rae said that Change Order No. 5-04 – Final Quantity Adjusting Change Order – Pipe is paid by foot and manhole is paid per each one. Earlier in the job, we did a change order to allow them to directional drill to minimize surface disturbance and save on aggregate backfill that is required in the PennDot Rights of Way, paving, driveways. A total on this job saved us $303,392.34.

Mr. Seech made a motion to accept Change Order No. 5-04 from Graziani Construction for a net change in contract value of $303,392.34; seconded by Mrs. Paden; Motion carried. 

Mr. Rae said that Change Order No. 7-03 – Interceptor - Final Quantity Adjusting Change Order.  Amount of Change Order $251,412.55.  Complete all work to provide a 3rd crossing under US22 per WCCED request. The PennDot Permit  was sent in a while ago. Under the four lanes, there is a limited access it doesn’t just go to Uniontown it has to go to Harrisburg for review. That’s what is holding it up. Mr. Reitz offered to check as he will be in Harrisburg. They told him we would appreciate it. Mr. Rae will give Mr. Reitz a contact name. Amount of Change Order $174,675.00. 

Mrs. Voelker made a motion to accept Change Order No. 7-03 from Graziani Construction for a net change in contract value of $76,737.55; seconded by Mr. Call; Motion carried.

Mr. Rae said that Change Order No. 8-02 – Final Quantity Adjusting Change Order. Service to First Niagra Pavillion Pump Station and Force Main. Amount of Change Order $8,507.00.  

Mrs. Voelker made a motion to accept Change Order No. 8-02 for a net change in contract value of $8,507.00; seconded by Mr. Seech; Motion carried.
Mr. Rae mentioned the net change order for all the contracts for the construction a credit in the amount of $229,046.12.

Mr. Rae has an overall budget for Phase 2 left column referencing and requisitions what expense gets applied to. Application process finalized and approved by Pennvest amount of $13,550,000.00; Expenses that have been posted though requisitions P2-18 September meeting expanded amount of $11,027,417.08; Approved and Pending Change Orders 
-3-

projected each cost to the remaining items revised cost and a difference based on over or under when the job is finally complete and closed out. Allowance with miscellaneous change orders that come out still looks like the job is going to be $1,184,393.15 under budget.

Mr. Seech mentioned are we to discuss the items we need on the Funds Disbursement. Lab Supplies, computers, phone/fax. Need to direct Mrs. DiBattista and Patty Garrett to start looking at contacting vendors that we deal with for new computer; fax copier that also can fold bills extra features. Change the way we bill on post cards we are looking at different billing systems. On lab supplies Mr. Davidson the contract operator will be able to order the supplies and set up.
Executive Session – will be held for possible litigation. No action will be taken.

Mrs. Paden made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:33 PM; seconded by Mr. Seech; Motion carried.          

Respectfully Submitted, 

_________

______

Tim Seech, Secretary

